

No. 23-939

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR
G. ANTAEUS B. EDELSON,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOAN DEBORAH B. EDELSON
*Counsel of Record**
460 Center Street
Unit 6045
Moraga, CA 94570
(415) 944-9509
SAGEPropertiesLLC09@gmail.com

** Counsel for Amicus Curiae
G. Antaeus B. Edelson*

April 05, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	
<i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Framers of the Constitution were deliberate in not making the President a King; instead, they wanted to ensure the Chief Executive would be accountable to the people, and not have limitless criminal immunity, even for official acts.....	6
1. The Framers were aware of the dangers of having a Chief Executive be above the law, with a clear historical precedent.	7
2. The Federalists were explicit in addressing anti-Federalist concerns that the Executive would be beyond the reach of the law or accountability.....	10
II. There is no legal basis to forestall or terminate the current criminal cases against Mr. Trump simply because he was previously acquitted in impeachment proceedings by the U.S. Senate.	13
1. The lack of a conviction in the impeachment trial is no bar to the present criminal suit.	13
2. The doctrine of judicial estoppel prevents Mr. Trump from asserting immunity to criminal prosecution due to a failed impeachment, when his own defense and argument in the impeachment trial heavily relied on the assertion that a criminal proceeding was the appropriate legal mechanism to try him for alleged crimes.	18

III. Presidential immunity while in office is a debatable necessity to ensure the Executive branch of government can function in an unimpeded manner; however this argument fails once the officeholder leaves office.21

1. The President has a duty to take care the laws are faithfully executed—to violate those same laws would be a violation of his duty and cannot be considered an official act. 23

2. Donald Trump seeks to hoodwink this Court and the American people by demanding both an ahistorical aggrandizement of post-presidential status, and for the judicial deference only afforded to Executive discretionary decisions expanded so as to obviate presidential requirements to act within the bounds of the law..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 23CV32577 (Dist. Ct., City & Cnty. of Denver, Nov. 17, 2023).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 23SA300, slip op. (Colo., Dec. 19, 2023)	31
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U. S. 680, 689 (1895)	18
<i>Ex Parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1, 12 (1887)	6
<i>Hastings v. U.S. Senate, Impeachment Trial Comm.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1989)	14
<i>Hastings v. United States</i> , 802 F. Supp. 490 (D.D.C. 1992)	14
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	3, 31
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	14
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972)	14
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. ____ (2024), No. 23-719, slip op. (Mar. 4, 2024)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	14

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	25, 26
---	--------

Case Materials

Application for Stay-Defendant, <i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939 (Feb. 12, 2024)	3
Brief for Three Former Military Officers as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939 (Mar. 19, 2024)	24
Brief of Petitioner-Defendant, <i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939 (Mar. 19, 2024)	22, 29, 30
Criminal Indictment, <i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 1:23-cr-00257-TSC, Doc. 1 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2023)	30
Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-3228, https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings2023.nsf/9A6D28B62A2BE79B85258A9F00497332/\$file/23-3228.mp3	23
Response in Opposition to Defendant’s Stay Request, <i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939 (Feb. 14, 2024)	23

Constitutional Provisions and National Documents

Art. II, § 2	23, 24
Art. II, § 3	24
Article II, § 4	4
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	4, 25
U.S. CONST. amend. V	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 6	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	11, 13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	29
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 8	3

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 877	24
-----------------------	----

Congressional Materials

167 CONG. REC. S601 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021)	19
167 CONG. REC. S736 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021)	19

CHARLES W. JOHNSON ET AL., HOUSE PRACTICE: A GUIDE TO THE RULES, PRECEDENTS, AND PROCEDURES OF THE HOUSE (2017).....	15
COMM. R. & ADMIN., SENATE MANUAL CONTAINING THE STANDING RULES, ORDERS, LAWS, AND RESOLUTIONS AFFECTING THE BUSINESS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE (2017).....	15
CONG. APP. 1 (1987).....	14
S. REP. NO. 101-156 (1989)	14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution, 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....	21
Brian Naylor, <i>Read Trump’s Jan. 6 Speech, A Key Part Of Impeachment Trial</i> , NPR (Feb. 10, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/02/10/966396848/read-trumps-jan-6-speech-a-key-part-of-impeachment-trial	2
CALVIN COOLIDGE, THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF CALVIN COOLIDGE (1929).....	28
<i>Constitutional Convention and Ratification, 1787–1789</i> , OFF. HISTORIAN, U.S. SEC’Y STATE, https://history.state.gov/milestones/1784-1800/convention-and-ratification	6
David Como, <i>Making ‘the Heads of the Proposals’: The King, the Army, the Levellers, and the Roads to Putney</i> , 135 ENG. HIST. REV. 1387 (2020)	7
Diane Parkin-Speer, <i>John Lilburne: A Revolutionary Interprets Statutes and Common Law Due Process</i> , 1 L. & HIST. REV. 276 (1983) ..	25
Edward Vallance, <i>Testimony, Tyranny and Treason: The Witnesses at Charles I’s Trial</i> , 136 ENG. HIST. REV. 867 (2021)	8, 9

FAREWELL TO THE CHIEF: FORMER PRESIDENTS IN AMERICAN PUBLIC LIFE (Richard N. Smith & Timothy Walch eds. 1990)	28
FREDERIC W. MAITLAND, THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1908)	9
GEORGE FRAMPTON, WATERGATE TASKFORCE PROSPECTIVE REPORT (1974)	30
GEORGE WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON'S FAREWELL ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF THE UNITED STATES (U.S. Senate ed. 2000) (1796)	28
Hugo L. Black, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> , 35 N.Y.U. L. REV. 865 (1960)	8
JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, L.L.D. VOL. II (1804)	5
JOHN W. DAVIS SR., <i>RETIRED U.S. JUDGE Jurist Dies in Hospital at Norfolk—A Figure in Fox Bankruptcy Scandal, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 22, 1945</i>	29
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, VOL. I (5th ed. 1905)	16, 17
Larry Neumeister, <i>Sen. Bob Menendez enters not guilty plea to latest criminal indictment</i> , AP (Mar. 11, 2024), https://apnews.com/article/menendez-federal-bribery-indictment-2f4a8945ea113debe54b062dc59d2c88	30
Memorandum from Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973)	17, 21, 22, 29
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>In Pursuit of Liberty: The Levellers and the American Bill of Rights</i> , 8 CONST. COMMENT. 359 (1991)	8
PAMPHLETS ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, PUBLISHED DURING ITS DISCUSSION BY THE PEOPLE 1787-1788 (Paul L. Ford ed., 1888)	11

Paul R. Baier, <i>Hugo Black and Judicial Lawmaking: Forty Years in Retrospect</i> , 14 NEXUS 3 (2009)	8
<i>Rosenkranz Originalism Conference Features Justice Thomas '74</i> , YALE L. SCH. (Nov. 4, 2019), https://law.yale.edu/yls-today/news/rosenkranz-originalism-conference-features-justice-thomas-74	6
Ruth Marcus, <i>Senate Removes Hastings</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 21, 1989.....	29
Ryan Goodman and Josh Asabor, <i>In Their Own Words: The 43 Republicans' Explanations of Their Votes Not to Convict Trump in Impeachment Trial</i> , JUST SECURITY (Feb. 15, 2021), https://www.justsecurity.org/74725/in-their-own-words-the-43-republicans-explanations-of-their-votes-not-to-convict-trump-in-impeachment-trial/	20
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>Prosecuting and Punishing Our Presidents</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. 55 (2021)	21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 65 (Alexander Hamilton)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	12
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787, VOL. I (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	7
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787, VOL. II (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	8, 9, 10
Tiffany L. Denen, <i>Senator Portman releases statement after Senate acquits Trump, ending impeachment trial</i> , DAYTON 24/7 NOW (Feb. 13, 2021), https://dayton247now.com/news/local/senator-portman-releases-statement-after-senate-acquits-trump-ending-impeachment-trial#	20
Whether a Former President May Be Indicted and Tried for the Same Offenses for Which He was Impeached by the House and Acquitted by the Senate, 24 Op. O.L.C. 110 (2000)	17
